Bonds is expected to be approximately HK$30.6 million and the net price per Conversion Share

is approximately HK$0.207. It is intended that the net proceeds will be applied as general

working capital of the Company including (i) approximately HK$20 million for administrative

expenses (ii) approximately HK$6 million for interest payments and (iii) approximately HK$4

million for feasibility studies and property tax in respect of the Panama project.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 9 –

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activity in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has 837,773,826 Shares in issue. The

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial Conversion Price

(assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company) are as follows:

Shareholders

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after full

conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Number of

Shares Approximate %

Mr. Hung (Note 2) 419,140,584

(Note 1)

50.030 567,140,584 57.533

Hung Kai Mau, Marcus 2,960,000 0.353 2,960,000 0.300

Ng Kit Ling 10,000 0.001 10,000 0.001

Public 415,663,242 49.616 415,663,242 42.166

Total 837,773,826 100.000 985,773,826 100.000

Notes:

1. Mr. Hung is interested in 419,140,584 Shares in the manner set out as follows:

(a) 344,117,701 existing Shares are beneficially owned and held in Mr. Hung’s own name.

(b) 44,362,883 Shares are held by Malcolm Trading Inc., the entire issued shares of which are

beneficially owned by Mr. Hung.

(c) 30,660,000 Shares are held by Jaytime Overseas Limited, the entire issued shares of which are

beneficially owned by Mr. Hung.

2. Mr. Hung has confirmed to the Company that 9,310,056 Shares held in the name of Ms. Wong Kar Gee,

Mimi were ordered to be transferred to him pursuant to a court order in August 2012. After the

[…]

The nil interest of the Convertible Bonds represents a relatively low financing cost

as compared to bank borrowings which is likely to incur interest expenses and rights

issue/open offer which is likely to incur underwriting commission. Accordingly, we

consider that the interest rate of the Convertible Bonds is fair and reasonable so far as the

Independent Shareholders are concerned.

Having considered and analysed the aforesaid terms of the Subscription Agreement

we are of the view that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are on normal

commercial terms and are fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are

concerned.

LETTER FROM PROTON CAPITAL

– 22 –

(3) Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at

the initial Conversion Price (assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the

Company):

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after

full conversion of the

Convertible Bonds

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Hung (Note 2) 419,140,584 50.030 567,140,584 57.533
(Note 1)

Hung Kai Mau, Marcus 2,960,000 0.353 2,960,000 0.300
Ng Kit Ling 10,000 0.001 10,000 0.001
The existing public shareholders 415,663,242 49.616 415,663,242 42.166

Total 837,773,826 100 985,773,826 100

Notes

1. Mr. Hung is interested in 419,140,584 Shares in the manner set out as follows:

(a) 344,117,701 existing Shares are beneficially owned and held in Mr. Hung’s own name.

(b) 44,362,883 Shares are held by Malcolm Trading Inc., the entire issued shares of which are

beneficially owned by Mr. Hung.

(c) 30,660,000 Shares are held by Jaytime Overseas Limited, the entire issued shares of which are

beneficially owned by Mr. Hung.

2. Mr. Hung has confirmed to the Company that 9,310,056 Shares held in the name of Ms. Wong Kar Gee,

Mimi were ordered to be transferred to him pursuant to a court order in August 2012. After the